

No. 23-1286

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOWERS + KUBOTA CONSULTING, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JULIE A. SU, ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN SOCIETY
OF APPRAISERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JACOB D. RHODE

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL L. SCHEIER

MOLLIE A. MILLER REDLINGER

KEATING MUETHING & KLEKAMP PLL

One East Fourth Street, Suite 1400

Cincinnati, OH 45202

(513) 579-6400

jrhode@kmklaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

330929



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. It is Important to the Integrity of the Judicial Process that Expert Evidence is Based on Generally Accepted Standards and Principles	5
B. The Government’s Sole Relevant Evidence Drastically Departed from Generally Accepted Valuation Standards and Principles	9
C. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Bring the Ninth Circuit’s Inappropriately Exacting EAJA Analysis in Line with Other Circuits and Congressional Intent.	13
IV. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Battles Farm Co. v. Pierce</i> , 806 F.2d 1098, 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>vacated</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 487 U.S. 1229 (1988)	14
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	14, 16
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	14
<i>Weber v. Weinberger</i> , 651 F. Supp. 1379 (W.D. Mich. 1987)	13
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. § 2412	2, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2412(b)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)	3, 4, 14, 15
26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-17(a)	7
26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-17(a)(2)	7
26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-17(b)	7
2 Federal Litigation Guide § 23.01(2)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>A Short History of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals</i> , https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/information/ninth-circuit-history/	15
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, Statement on Standards for Valuation Services No. 1, Consulting Services Executive Committee (June 2007)	9
ASA, <i>Business Valuation Standards</i> (2022).	7
ASA, <i>Principles of Appraisal Practice and Code of Ethics</i> (2020).	7
Christopher Mercer, <i>Buy-Sell Agreements: Ticking Time Bombs or Reasonable Resolutions?</i> (2007)	7
David Laro & Shannon Pratt, <i>Business Valuation and Federal Taxes: Procedure, Law, and Perspective</i> (2015).	7
Gary Trugman, <i>Understanding Business Valuation: A Practical Guide to Valuing Small to Medium-Sized Businesses</i> (6th ed. 2022).	7
H.R. Rep. No. 99-120	14
James Hitchner, <i>Financial Valuation: Application and Models</i> (4th ed. 2017)	7
Jay Fishman, J. Clifford Griffith, & Shannon Pratt, <i>Guide to Business Valuations</i> (16th ed. 2006).	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jay Fishman, William Morrison, & Shannon Pratt, <i>Standards of Value</i> (2nd ed. 2013)	7
Neal Beaton, <i>Valuing Early Stage and Venture-Backed Companies</i> (2010)	7
Paul Hood & Timothy Lee, <i>A Reviewer's Handbook to Business Valuation: Practical Guidance to the Use and Abuse of a Business Appraisal</i> (2011)	7
Roger Grabowski & Shannon Pratt, <i>Cost of Capital: Applications and Examples</i> (5th ed. 2014)	7
Shannon Pratt & ASA Educational Foundation, <i>Valuing a Business: The Analysis and Appraisal of Closely Held Companies</i> (6th ed. 2022)	6
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Travis Harms & Christopher Mercer, <i>Business Valuation: An Integrated Theory</i> (3rd ed. 2021)	7
Treas. Rev. Rul. 59-60 § 2.02	5, 12
